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Professional Catering - Ristorazione Professionale - Cuisson Professionnelle

VESTA

OL1011M:

10 levels GN 1/1 manual COMBI oven

Forno manuale COMBI 10 livelli GN 1/1
Four manuel MIXTE 10 niveaux GN 1/1

Cooking modes

Convection 50°C — 270°C / Mixed 50°C — 270° C / Steaming with direct injection 100°C —
120°C / Steaming with steam generator (optional) 50°C - 120°C

Modalita di cottura

Convezione 50°C — 270°C / Misto combinato 50°C — 270° C / Vapore diretto 100°C —
120°C / Vapore con generatore di vapore (opzionale) 50°C - 120°C

Systeme de cuisson

Convection 50°C — 270°C / Mixte convection 50°C — 270° C / Vapeur directe 100°C —
120°C / Vapeur avec générateur de vapeur (optionnel) 50°C — 120°C

Technical features-Caratteristiche tecniche-Caractéristiques techniques

Capacity-Capacita-Capacité:

Tray distance-Distanza tra le teglie-Espacement entre les niveaux:

Oven dimensions-Dimensioni esterne-Dimensions:
Structure-Struttura-Structure:

Door-Porta-Porte:

Light-Luce-Lampe:

Weight-Peso-Poids:

Water drain-Scarico acqua-Vidange d'eau:

Water supply-Attacco acqua-Branchement hydraulique:
Control panel-Pannello di controllo-Panneau de contréle:
Temperature range-Temperatura-Température:
Timer-Timer-Minuteur:

Steam system-Vapore-Vapeur:

Exhaust fumes valve-Scarico vapori-Oura évacuation vapeur:
Motors-Motori-Moteurs:

Electric spec's-Specifiche elettriche-Spécifications électriques:

Digitally signed by Postolachi Vasile
Date: 2026.03.06 14:02:33 EET
Reason: MoldSign Signature
Location: Moldova

MOLDOVA EUROPEANA
2 ‘ .
Via Leonardo Da Vinci, 87
VESTA 35010 San Giorgio in Bosco (Pd) — Italy

10 x GN 1/1

80 mm

920x680x1020mm

AISI 304; AISI 430;

Double glazed-Doppio vetro-Double vitrage

Halogen lamp-Lampada alogena-Halogene

120 Kgs.

32mm

3/,

Manual-Manuale-Manuel

50 - 270° C
Electromechanic-Elettromec.co-électromécanique 0 - 120 min.
Direct injection-Iniezione diretta-Injection directe
Manual-Manuale-Manuelle

3 reverse-avec inverseur

3N 400V / 13,8Kw-*18,3Kw (optional-opzionale-optionnel)

Contact info:

info@vestaitalia.it

www.vestaitalia.it

Phone:: +39 049 945 0024


mailto:info@vestaitalia.it

)
VESTA

Professional Catering - Ristorazione Professionale - Cuisson Professionnelle

Views and dimensions-Viste e dimensioni-Vues et dimensions

549

1033

92

170 1 FI1

780

Exhaust fumes valve
Scarico vapori
Oura d'evacuation vap.

Electric connections
ICollegamenti elettrici

Brancements électriques

Equipotential terminal
MTerminale equpotenziale
Borne équipotentielle

Water supply %'
Attacco acqua %'
Branchements hydr. %'

ater drain

7 carico acqua
© + Vidange d'eau

Optional-Opzionale-Optionnel

p)
VESTA

0T1011

OH1011M

0A1064M

6V1011E1000

5011007

1003001

Via Leonardo Da Vin

Oven stand-Supporto forno- Support de four

Holding cabinet-Mantenitore-Armoire chauffante

Hood with extractor fan-Cappa aspirante-Hotte aspirante

Steam generator-Generatore di vapore- Générateur de vapeur

6,0kw armoured heating element-Resistenza 6,0kw-Résistance 6,0kw

Shower kit-Kit doccetta lavaforno-Kit douche lave four

Contact info:

ci, 87 info@vestaitalia.it

35010 San Giorgio in Bosco (Pd) — Italy www.vestaitalia.it

Phone:: +39 049 945 0024


mailto:info@vestaitalia.it
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Catalogue : 900 SERIES COOKERS

Chapter : COOKER

4

Article : KYE

Code : 81920811000

Dimensions & Weight Net Dimensions Packed
Length 1200 1320
Deepth (mm) 900 1000
Height (mm) 850 1200
Weight (mm) 185,00

VVolume (mm) 1,58

Power(Kw) : 4x6=24,00

Price €

. KAYALAR

kayalarmutfak.com.tr

Description

* Liftable heating system with resistances
designed for

homogeneous heat distribution, provides easy
cleaning and maintenance.

* Thermostatic regulation of oil temperature
up to a maximum of 180 °C.

* In case of over heating of the oil , limit ther-
mostat stops the heating elements and provi-
des safety operate.

* Long life, easy cleaning, and hygenic due to
its stainless steel construction.

* Spherical valve to drain oil from the container
included on the front side

* Safety system shutting off energy of the
heaters included, to provide maximum safety
through maintanence and

cleaning while heat system lifted up.

kayalarmutfak.com.tr




. KAYALAR

RANGE WITH OVEN
ELECTRICAL COOKER

700 SERI / 700 SERIES:
900 SERI / 900 SERIES:

USER MANUAL
KULLANMA KLAVUZU

700 SERIi / 700 SERIES: 900 SERi / 900 SERIES:
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900 SERIES ELC COOKER

945 SERIES ELC COOKER
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700 SERIES ELC COOKER

743 SERIES ELC COOKER




700 SERIES RANGE WITH OVEN

785 SERIES RANGE WITH OVEN

© o o
N 3
461,2
140,84
o
725

69.8
500,4

900 SERIES RANGE WITH OVEN

985 SERIES RANGE WITH OVEN

©
al 2 o
Q ~
= @ 3
651,38
140,84
3




PRESENTATION

Dear User,

We thank you for having preferred our device and having relied on our company. Our
devices are being used in industry kitchens in 75 countries together with you.

Our device has been produced in accordance with international standards. We strongly
remind you that you read the instruction book, have your user read it to get the highest
eff,ciency from the device matching your expectations and to use it for a long term. we
ask you to take into consideration the following warnings before calling our service.

* Please read the instruction book before installing and using the device and ensure that
people using the device read it. if you turn on the machine without reading the
instruction book, the device shall be out of the scope of the warranty.

* The instruction book, giving information on assembly use and maintenance of the
product bought has to be read carefully. Ensure that the electrical installations onto
which the device will be connected are prepared in accordance with legal legislations by
qualified personel before appearance of our authorized service personel for assembly of
the device.

* Get help from the nearest authorized service for issues over which you hesitate.

* We remind you that the relevant costs and the fee for each hour of stay will be invoiced
to you if the service personel called for assembly is kept waiting.

* We hope that you get the highest efficiency from our product...



* Cihazimizi tercih ettiginiz ve firmamiza olan gliveniniz icin tesekkir
ediyoruz. Cihazlarimiz sizinle birlikte 60 lilkede sanayi mutfaklarinda
kullanilmaktadir

¥ Cihazimiz, uluslararasi standartlara uygun olarak tretilmistir.

¥ Cihazdan beklentilerinize uygun verim alabilmeniz ve uzun sureli
kullanmaniz i¢in kullanma kilavuzunu kesinlikle okumanizi, kullaniciniza
okutmanizi 6nemle hatirlatinz. Servisimizi cagirmadan 6nce asagidaki
uyarilari dikkate almanizi rica ediyoruz.

* Elinizdeki kilavuzu litfen cihazi kurmadan ve kullanmadan once dikkatle
okuyunuz, cihazi kullananlarin okumasini saglayiniz. Kilavuzu okumadan
makineyi alistirdiginizda cihaz garanti kapsami disinda kalacaktir.

¥ Satin aldiginiz Griinimuzidn montaji, kullanilmasi ve bakimi ile ilgili
bilgileri veren kilavuz dikkatle okunmalidir.Cihazin baglantisinin yapilacagi
elektrik tesisatinin yasal mevzuatlara uygun sekilde ehliyetli elemanlarca,
yetkili servis elemanlarimiz cihazin montaji icin gelmeden hazirlanmasini
saglayiniz.

* Tereddut ettiginiz ve anlayamadiginiz hususlar icin size en yakin yetkili
servisten telefonla bilgi isteyiniz.

* Montaj icin cagrilan servis elemaninin bekletilmesi halinde masraflar ve
her saat icin bekleme Ucretinin tarafiniza fatura edilecegini hatirlatiriz.

KAYALAR CELIK SAN.TIC. A.S



SAFETY RELATED DETAILS

= The device has by all means be operated under ventilation hood. | ‘ |

=~ In the area, where the device operates, no solid or liquid
combustible materials (garments, alcohol and derivatives,
petroleum chemicals, wood and plastic materials, curtains etc.)
should be given place.

=~ Do not clean with pressurized water.

=~ You can use our devices together with our devices of
the same series.

=~ This device has to be installed in accordance with applicable
regulations and has solely be used at well-ventilated locations.
Apply to instructions before installation and use of the device.

=~ The device has been produced for the purpose of

industrial use and has to solely be used by the personnel,
who have been trained for the said device.

=" The device should not be intervened in by persons out
of the producer or the authorized service.

= |In case of fire, blazing in the area, where the device is used,
turn off the gas valves and electric switchgears (if any) without
getting into panic and use a fire extinguisher. Never use water to
extinguish flames.




GUVENLIK ILE ILGILI DETAYLAR

=~ Cihaz, kesinlikle davlumbaz altinda c¢alistiriimalidir.

= Cihazin ¢alistigi alanda yanabilen her trli kati sivi malzemeler
(Elbise, alkol ve tiirevleri, petro — kimya Urlinleri, ahsap ve plastik
malzemeler, perdeler v.s.) kesinlikle bulundurulmamaldir.

= Basingli su ile temizlemeyiniz.

= Cihazlarimizi ayni serideki diger Urlnlerimizle beraber yanyana
kullanabilirsiniz.

= Bu cihaz yururlikteki ydnetmeliklere uygun olarak tesis edilmeli
ve yalniz iyi havalandiriimis bir yerde kullaniimalidir. Cihazin tesisi
ve kullanimdan 6nce talimatlara bagvurun.

=~ Cihaz endustriyel kullanim amagli yapiimis olup sadece cihazla
ilgili egitim almis elemanlar tarafindan kullaniimalidir.

= Ureticinin veya yetkili servisin disinda cihaza miidahale
edilmemelidir.

== Cihazin kullanildigi alanda herhangi bir sebeple yangin alev
parlamasi gibi durumlarda paniklemeden ( varsa ) gaz vanalarini
ve elektrik salterlerini kapatarak yangin sondurtcu kullaniniz.
Alevi séndurmek icin asla su kullanmayiniz.




TRANSPORTATION AND RELOCATION

L4

RELOCATED by any person other than the authorized service.

é Relocation; The device, assembled by the Authorized Service, may not be
ELECTRICITY SUPPLY CABLE MAY NOT BE EXTENDED, REPLACED.

= The device has to be located on the pallet in a vertical position using man

power.

= The device shall be transported by placing the forklift feet under the device.

= If the transportation distance is long, the staff members have to act slowly; if necessary,
the device has to be fixed onto the pallet against vibrations or its stability has to be
maintained by a person.

=~ Do not strike or drop the product during transportation.

ASSEMBLY OF THE DEVICE

In order to locate the device near to a wall and partition, kitchen furniture,
decorative coating etc., the said items have to be made of nonflammable
material or coated with an appropriate thermal insulation material in which
case the distance in-between has to be 5 cm or otherwise 20 cm at
minimum. It is recommended that fire protection rules are attached special
importance.

é All of the below-mentioned items on assembly of the device
have to be fulfilled by the authorized service personnel.

= The feet of the device have to be adjustable and it has to be ensured that the device is
operable on a scale basis.

= Electrical connection of the device has to be checked by a qualified electrician and has to
be connected to a fuse, which is at a height of 170 cm from the ground at maximum.

=~ Electrical connection has to be made by placing a leakage current fuse of 30 mA
onto a supply fuse against leakage current risk.

= |t has to be ensured that the device is earthed by connection of the
electrical installation of the device to the earthing bar at the closest panel.



TASIMA VE YER DEGISTIRME

Yer degistirme ; Yetkili Servis tarafindan montaji yapilmis cihazin yetkili
servis disinda YERI DEGISTIRILEMEZ, ELEKTRIK BESLEME KABLOSU
UZATILAMAZ, DEGISTIRILEMEZ.

* Cihaz insan glictiyle dik bir sekilde palet tizerine yerlestirilmelidir.

* Forklift ayaklari cihaz altina yerlestirilerek cihaz tasinir.

* Tasima mesafesinin uzak olmasi durumunda yavas hareket edilmeli, gerekirse
sallantilara karsi cihaz palete sabitlenmeli veya bir kisi tarafindan dengesi korunmalidir.
* Uriini tagirken bir yere carpmayiniz ve diistirmeyiniz.

CIHAZIN MONTAJI

konumlandiriimasi icin, bunlarin yanmaz malzemeden yapilmasi veya uygun
bir yanmaz is1 yalitim malzemesi ile kaplanmasi durumunda aradaki mesafe
5 c¢m, aksi halde en az 20 cm olmalidir. Yangindan korunma kurallarina azami
dikkat gosterilmesi tavsiye edilir.

f Bu cihazin bir duvar, bélme, mutfak mobilyasi, dekoratif kaplama vb!ne yakin

é Asagida cihazin montaji ile ilgili bahsi gecen maddelerin tamami yetkili

servis elemani tarafindan yapilmalidir.

= Cihazin ayaklari ayarli olmali ve cihazin terazi diizleminde ¢alismasi saglanmalidir.

== Cihazin elektrik baglantisi ehliyetli bir elektrikgi tarafindan kontrol edilmeli, yerden max.
170 cm yukseklikteki sigortaya baglanmalidir.

= Elektrik baglantisi; kacak akim tehlikesine karsi besleme sigortasina 30 mA'lik kacak
akim sigortasi konularak yapiimalidir.

= Cihazin elektrik tesisatinin en yakin panodaki topraklama barina baglanarak
topraklanmasi saglanmalidir.



USE OF THE DEVICE

Grill Plate is used for cooking meaty stuffs like fish, chicken, meat balls, hamburger, chopsteak in
restaurant, fast food, canteen, hospital kitchens. This device has been designed for cooking the
product directly. No additional object like a cooking pot should be used.

It would be inconvenient to use it for cooking frozen food stuffs (-18 °C) since it will lead to damage
on the cooktop.

Starting from the cooktop plate, the exterior, oil channel and oil container of the device have to be
wiped with squeezed cloth after applying warm soapy water before first use.

The cooktop of the device has to be oiled with oil of daily use following this cleaning.

The device has to be placed under a filtered ventilation hood connected to the ventilation duct.

NOTE: Do not go out of the intended purpose. The machine has to be used by a person, who is
aware of safety and technical terms and who has read the instruction book.

CAUTION!
DO NOT TURN ON YOUR DEVICE WITHOUT CONNECTING IT TO THE

GROUND LINE.

*Turn on the key and bring the thermostat in “0” position to a temperature convenient for cooking (green
warning light will be on). As soon as the green warning light is off, the device is ready for cooking.

* We can place stuffs to be cooked on the plate. The oil extracted during cooking accumulates in the oil
channel in the front section of the device. The accumulating oil fills in the oil container in the interior section
of the device through the pipe connected to the channel. This container has to be checked at regular intervals
and discharged. Otherwise, the oil may overflow, may give damage to the user or may have a risk of
inflammation. A secondary container of appropriate volume has to be used for discharge and you have to be
careful during discharge since oil will be hot.

* Do not cut off electricity of the grill at short waiting times during use even for saving purposes and hold the
thermostat by bringing it to an appropriate temperature (if electricity of the grill is cut off, rise to a sufficient
temperature for the following cooking will lead to loss of time and energy since the cooktop is cold.)

* Bring the thermostat to “0” position after daily use. Then turn off the key. After cutting off the power of the
device, clean the device.

*The surface of the device has to be cleaned after cooking has been completed (See Cleaning and

Maintenance).

* It is recommended that the device is operated at environment conditions of a temperature range of ( +5 °C

and + 40 °C) and humidity of 65 % at maximum



CIHAZIN KULLANIMI

Kuzine, restoranlarda, kantin, hastane gibi yerlerin mutfaklarinda, personel yemekhanelerinde,

yemek fabrikalarinda v.b. yerlerde yemek pisirmek amaciyla kullanihir. Cihaz ilk kullanimdan
once, fritdz géziinden baslayarak komple dis yiizeyi ilik sabunlu suya batirilip, sikilmis bez
ile temizlenmelidir.

NOT : Kullanim amaci digina ¢ikmayiniz.
Makine guivenlik ve teknik sartlarini bilen ve kullanim kilavuzunu okumus biri

tarafindan kullaniimalidir.

DIKKAT!
CIHAZINIZI TOPRAK HATTINA BAGLAMADAN KESINLIKLE CALISTIRMAYINIZ.

CiHAZIN CALISTIRILMASI

* Pisirilecek yemek kabini ocagin tzerine yerlestiriniz.

*Komuitatori saat istikametinin tersi yoninde kademeli olarak cevirerek
pisirme sicakligina ayarlayiniz (yesil ikaz lambasi yanacaktir).

¥ Cihaz calistirildiktan sonra ocak tizerine ici bos tencere konulmamalidir.

¥ GUnlUk kullanimdan sonra 6nce komitatord “0” konumuna getiriniz. Sonra
otomat sigortadan elektrigi kesiniz.

FIRIN KULLANIMI

* Acma kapama anahtarini aciniz. (yesil ikaz lambasi yanacaktir).

* Firin termostatini pisirme derecesine ayarlayiniz. Firin pisirme derecesine
geldiginde yesil 15tk sonecek ve firinin pisirmeye hazir hale geldigini haber
verecektir.

* Pisirilecek yemekleri uygun tepsi icinde firinin raflarina yerlestiriniz ve firin
kapagini kapatiniz.

* Yemegin pisip pismedigini 6n ylizdeki camdan kontrol ediniz. (cam kapakli
modellerde) ve yiyecekler istenilen diizeyde pistigi zaman yiyecegi sicak
saklamak icin termostati 60 °C'a getiriniz.

* Tepsilerin firindan ¢ikartilmasi esnasinda yemekler ve tepsi sicak
olacagindan eldiven kullanilmasi ve dikkatli olunmasi gerekmektedir.



USE OF THE DEVICE

CAUTION! : Attention has to be given to the fact that the device is installed and
operated as told in assembly and usage instructions. In case of any breakdowns,

inform our nearest authorized service.

IN CASE OF A BREAKDOWN OF THE DEVICE, THE INTERVENTION AUTHORITY
SHALL SOLELY BE ON THE PART OF KAYALAR AUTHORIZED SERVICES.

IF ANY TECHNICAL STAFF MEMBER OR UNQUALIFIED STAFF MEMBER OUT OF
THE AUTHORIZED SERVICES INTERVENES IN THE DEVICE, THE DEVICE SHALL BE
OUT OF THE SCOPE OF THE WARRANTY. ON THAT ACCOUNT, BY NO MEANS
PERMIT ANY UNAUTHORIZED PEOPLE TO INTERVENE IN THE DEVICE.

UNDER SUCH CASES, THE MANUFACTURING COMPANY SHALL BY NO MEANS BE
HELD LIABLE. USE OF UNORIGINAL SPARE PARTS SHALL NOT BE OFFERED TO
OUR AUTHORIZED SERVICES IN THE COURSE OF SERVICE FOR ANY REASON.
SUCH UNORIGINAL PARTS, ASSEMBLED TO THE DEVICE BY ANY MEANS, SHALL
MAKE THE DEVICE OUT OF THE SCOPE OF THE WARRANTY.



USE OF THE DEVICE

DIKKAT! : Cihazin montaj ve kullaniminda anlatildigi sekilde

kurulup isletilmesine 6zen gosterilmelidir. Herhangi bir ariza

durumu ile karsilastiginizda size en yakin yetkili servisimize
haber veriniz.

CiHAZ ARIZALANDIGINDA MUDAHALE YETKISi SADECE
OZTIRYAKILER YETKILI SERVISLERININDIR. YETKILI SERVISLERIN
DISINDA BIR TEKNIK ELEMAN VEYA EHLIYETSIZ PERSONELIN
CIHAZA MUDAHALESINDE
CIHAZ GARANTI KAPSAMI DISINDA KALACAKTIR.

BU SEBEPLE YETKILI OLMAYAN KISILERIN
CIHAZA MUDAHALE ETMELERINE KESINLIKLE iZIN VERMEYINIZ.
BU DURUMLARDA Hi¢ BIR SEKILDE URETICi FIRMA SORUMLU
TUTULAMAZ. SERVIS ESNASINDA YETKILI SERVISLERIMIZE
HERHANGI BIR SEBEPLE ORJINAL OLMAYAN YEDEK PARCA
KULLANIMI TEKLIF EDILEMEZ. HERHANGI BIR SEKILDE
CIHAZA TAKILMIS OLAN BU ORJINAL OLMAYAN PARCALAR
CiHAZI GARANTI DISI BIRAKIR.



CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

1. CLEANING:

The exterior, oil channel, oil pipe and oil container of the device have to be cleaned
with a sponge and liquid cleaning material starting from the cooktop plate before and
after the first use and every following use.

After use of the device, the waste oil on the surface has to be cleaned. Uncleaned oil
may lead to bad odour, may contain bacteria and may block the discharge pipe
together with food wastes. The cooktop of the device has to be oiled with thin sheet of
daily oil. When the device is out of use, the cooktop has to be left oiled with daily oil
against corrosion. Herbal oil in accordance with the Food Product Regulation should
be used as daily oil.

Do not use CHEMICAL CLEANING MATERIALS such as marine acid, cif etc. for cleaning.

Soften and wipe the residues of the burnt food stuffs with warm water before
getting hardened. If the residue is too hard and has waited for a long time, it
has to be cleaned with a wooden scraper or stainless steel wool using soapy or

chlorine-free detergent.

2. MAINTENANCE:

The periodical maintenance has to be applied by a technical staff member. We
recommend that maintenance is applied on a semi-annually basis at maximum
depending on frequency of use of the device. Maintenance of the device by our
authorized service staff members shall be charged even within the term of the
warranty. You can clean the device more easily by placing ice onto the cooktop when

the device is hot following frying.

- _ LIFE TIME OF THE DEVICE
The |ife time of the device is 10 years if it is used under recommended terms of use.




TEMIZLIK VE BAKIM

TEMIZLIK:

Cihaz ilk kullanimdan ve daha sonraki her kullanimdan dnce ve
sonra cihaz icine konulan kaplar ¢ikartilmali varsa cihaz icindeki
su bosaltiimalidir. Komple cihaz dis ylzeyini ve su haznesini,
kaplari singer ve temizlik malzemesi ile temizleyin.

Temizlik esnasinda tuz ruhu, cif v.b. gibi KIMYASAL TEMIZLIK
MALZEMELERINI kullanmayiniz.

BAKIM :

Periyodik bakimin teknik bir eleman tarafindan yapilmasi
gerekmektedir.Cihazin kullanim sikligina bagl olarak max. 6
ayda bir bakim yapilmasini 6neririz. Garanti surresi icinde olsa
da, cihazin yetkili servis elemanlarimiz tarafindan bakimi tcrete
tabiidir.

CiIHAZIN OMRU
Tavsiye edilen kullanimkosullarinda kullanilmasi durumunda
cihazin 6mra 10 yildir.



TERMS OF WARRANTY

1-The documents without sales date, plant and selling company confirmation on them shall be invalid. The
warranty deed shall be presented for gaining benefit from the warranty.

2-The device has been warranted against breakdowns to stem from material and workmanship defects on
condition that it is assembled and used according to the instruction book on assembly, use and
maintenance.

3- Establishment, way of elimination and designation of the exact place of the breakdowns within the scope
of the warranty shall be assumed by KAYALAR.

4- The warranty given shall solely apply for the warranted device if the instruction book on assembly, use
and maintenance and the terms of warranty are abided by; no right or compensation may be claimed by any
means other than this.

5- If there are any scrapings, erasures or changes are done on the information indicating the type, the model
and the serial numbers of the device in the deed of the warranty or on the warranted device, the warranty
shall be invalid.

6- The warranty solely consists of material and workmanship defects to arise during applicable times and
maintenance and repair of the relevant breakdowns. The breakdowns and the parts within the scope of the
warranty shall be repaired and replaced free of charge. Ownership of the parts replaced shall be held by
Kayalar

7- Solely the service staff members authorized by Kayalar can intervene in the breakdowns during the term
of the scope of the warranty. Intervention of unauthorized people shall make the device out of the scope of
the warranty.

Assembly has to be made by authorized service personnel and information has to be given to the service in
case of change of place of use of the device.

8- In case of any breakdowns during the use, information has to be given to the authorized service.
9-Elimination of damages and breakdowns to arise during loading, unloading and shipment operations out
of responsibility of KAYALAR shall be deemed out of the scope of the warranty. Likewise, elimination of
damages and breakdowns to arise due to exterior factors during use of the device shall be out of the scope
of the warranty as well.

10- In case of any disputes, Istanbul Courts shall be the competent bodies.

CAUTION

At buildings, plants and similar locations to which the device will be connected, the installation shall be in
accordance with the regulation on electricity interior installations published in the official gazette dated
4/11/1984 and numbered 18565 and all measures have to be taken for providing security of life and
property.

OTHERWISE, OUR COMPANY SHALL NOT ACCEPT ANY LIABILITIES.
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. KAYALAR

www.kayalarmutfak.com.tr

EU DECLARATION OF COMFORMITY

AB UYGUNLUK BEYANI

Manufacturer Name
Uretici Ads

KAYALAR CELIK SAN. VE TIC. A.S.

Manufacturer Address
Uretici Adresi

Tirkoba Mah. Kayalar Cad. No:7 Biiyiikgekmece /ISTANBUL

I_\_/Ianufa}cturer Contact
Uretici lletisim Bilgileri

Phone / Telefon 0212-444 59 57
Fax / Faks 0212-859 0014
E-Mail / E-Posta info@kayalarmutfak.com.tr
Website www.kayalarmutfak.com.tr

Product Description
Uran Tan/mi

Elektrikli Ocak / Electric Cooker

Product Type / Models
Urlin Tipi / Modeli

Product Types and Models are Attached
Urln Tipi ve Modelleri Ektedir

European Directive(s)
llgili AT Direktifleri

2014/35/EU

Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February
2014 on the harmonisation of the laws of Member States relating to the
making available on the market of electrical equipment designed for use
within certain voltage limits

Base Of Declaration
Deklerasyonun Dayanag!

File of Technical Documentation and Test Reports
Teknik Dokiimantasyon Dosyasi ve Test Raporlari

European Standart(s) /
Harmonised Standart(s)
llgili AT Standartlar: /
Harmonize Standartlar

TS EN 60335-1
TS EN 60335-2-36

Declaration Date
Beyan Tarihi

06.01.2025

Declaration
Beyan

The technical file and test reports of the following product have been based and found in
compliance with the European Parliament and Council Directive 2014/35/EU of 26 February 2014
on the harmonization of the laws of Member States “relating to electrical equipment designed for
use within certain voltage limits”, by Kayalar Celik San. Tic. A.$. is declared.

Teknik dosya ve test raporlarina dayanarak, belirtilen Grintin Avrupa Birligi Teknik Komisyonu
tarafindan 26 Subat 2014 tarihinde yayinlanan 2014/35/AB “Belirli Gerilim Siirlar Dahilinde
Calismak Uzere Tasarlanmig Techizat” ile ilgili yonetmelige uygunlugu, Kayalar Celik San. Tic.

A.S. tarafindan beyan edilir.

1/2
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Uriin Listesi (Product List)

Oriin Kodu Model Numarasi Uriin Kisa Kodu Uriin Adi-Turkce Uriin Adi- ingiliz_ce

No (Product Code) | (Model Number) (Product Short (Product D(_escrlptlon- (Product D(_escrlptlon-
Code) Turkish) English)
1| 806430702 KEO-4060 643 EOCAK ELEggﬁéng;(go%AK S eaaan
2 | 806630702 KEO-6060 663 EOCAK ELEgJXRézK(')';(SO%AK S saeaon =8
3 | 807430702 KEO-4070 743 EOCAK ELE(})(()T;%ZI)_;(SO%AK T oo ER
4 | 807480702 KEOD-4070 745 EOCAK ELEgggf&gS%AK e aan B8
5 | 807880702 KEOD-8070 785 EOCAK EngggéfoL;(gE)%AK B i ER
6 | 809180702 KEOD-1290 915 EOCAK ELlEz}égi:ch;ggoAK =
7 | 809480702 KEOD-4090 945 EOCAK ELEggggoL;(gS%AK S oaoan
8 | 809880702 KEOD-8090 985 EOCAK Engg)ggKg;(gs%AK B 0
9 | 81640311000 |  KEO-4060 643 YP EOCAK E'-EgOTXRéOK(')';(SO%AK ooy
10 | 81660311000 |  KEO-6060 663 YP EOCAK EngggoKé_;(e?o%AK e b
11 | 81720311000 | KEO-12070 | 7123 YP EOCAK ELB;EQ%%;@SOAK oo R
12 | 81740311000 |  KEO-4070 743YP EOCAK | FLERTRIL OSAK | ELECTRIC CODKER
13 | 81780311000 |  KEO-8070 783 vpEOCAK | ELEKTRIKL OCAK |/ ELECTRIC COOKER
14 | 81920811000 | KEOD-1290 | 9125 YP EOCAK Ei‘ééi;‘éb;(%g(f'( B
15 | 81940811000 | KEOD-4090 | 945 YP EOCAK ELESJ)QOKOL;(?S%AK S oo
16 | 81980811000 | KEOD-8090 | 985YPEOCAK | SLCEIRKL OCAK | ELECTRIC SOOKER
ISLAM KAYA

KAYALAR GELIK SAN. TiC. A.S.

2/2

General Manager / Genel Mid(ir
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1 MODUL ELECTRIC BOILLING PAN
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Revision No : 0
‘ BOILLING PAN

INOKSAN A.S. Revision Date : 05.02.2019
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IN°XSAN

GENARAL FEATURES TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
Boiling pan Total Power 16 kw
Perfect 900 line, 1 module Electric Inlet 380/400 v
) S Cablo Cut 5x4 mm?

Body manufactured of 18/8 Cr-Ni s/s satin finished

Capacity 150 Lt
sheet,

Palett+Box 822x937x1006 WxDxH
Double walled cover made of s/s and specially Measures

designed for reinforcement,

Temperature control between 60-180°C by multi-
step thermostat,

Indirect cooking with the help of the oil in the
jacket

Boiling temperature of oil in the jacket above
200°C,

Equipped with water filling (hot/cold) and
emptying valves,

To prevent accidental opening, specially designed
safe emptying valve for the cooked food,

In case of failure, limit thermostat stops the
power automatically,

All of the electric control boards and devices in
conformity with the international standards,
Adjustable feet of stainless stell pipe , carrier

sheet is 2 mm aluminized sheet,

UR- 9SE15 Revision No: 0
PAGE 2-2 ‘ ‘ 1 MODUL ELECTRIC

| BOILLING PAN INOKSAN A.S. Revision Date : 05.02.2019
Organize Sanayi Bolgesi Isiktepe OSB MAH. Eflatun CD. No:5 16159 Niltifer/BURSA inoksan@inoksan.com.tr T. +90 224 294 74 74 - F. +90 224 243 61 23




KULLANIM KILAVUZU TR
INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL GB
PYKOBO/JCTBO 110 OKCINVIYATAIIUN RU

Elektrikli

KAYNATMA TENCERESI

Electric
BOILING PAN

DJIeKTPHYECKUH

KOTEJI INIIEBAPOYHBIN

PERFECT 700 SERI / 700 SERIES / CEPHS 700 : 7SE05
900 SERI / 900 SERIES / CEPHS 900 : 9SE10/M

9SE15/M

9RE 25

“Professional In Kitchen”

IN°XSAN

“Mutfakta Profesyonel”

Revizyon No / PeBusus Ne : 02
Yiriirlilik Tarihi / lata Berymienus B cuny : 31.07.2025
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KAYNATMA TENECERESI KAPASITELERI

BOILING POT CAPACITIES . - %
I T NT
MODEL | T oL ) | |
7SE05 111t 37 mm
9SE10, 9SE10M 40 1t 75 mm
9SE15, 9SE15M 42 1t 20 mm K — — /
Era—
YAG SEVIYE OLCME
~ OIL LEVEL MEASUREMENT
MODEL | X
9SE10 | 19cm
958G10 | 15cm
9SE15 | 22cm
9SG15 | 22cm




TEKNIK OZELLIKLER / TECHNICAL DATA / TEXHUYECKHUE

T1
GAS ELECTRIC
WIDTH DEPTH HEIGHT Aproximate Weight
MODEL NO POWER POWER VOLTAGE AMPS CABLE TYPE
(mm/inch) | (mm/inch) | (mm/inch) (kw) (BTU's) (kw) (V) (A) (mm?2) (kg/Ib)

7 SE 05 600/23,9” 848/30,709 899/35,8” 6 380/400 9,2 5x2,5mm?

9 SE 10 800/31,49” 902/35,9” 899/35,8” 12 380/400 18,3 5x2,5mm?
9 SE 10M 800/31,49” 902/35,9” 899/35,8” 12 380/400 18,3 4x2,5mm?

9 SE 15 800/31,49” 902/35,9” 899/35,8” 16 380/400 24,4 5x4mm?
9 SE 15M 800/31,49” 902/35,9” 899/35,8” 16 380/400 24,4 4x4mm?

9 RE 25 1200/47,24” 902/35,9” 899/35,8” 24 380/400 36,5 5x4mm?




MONTAJ TALIMATLARI

ACIKLAMA
Bu kilavuzdaki talimatlar cihazin emniyetli
montaji, kullanimi, temizligi ve bakimi hakkinda
onemli bilgiler igerir. Bu nedenle kilavuzu, cihazi
kullanacak kisi ve teknisyenin rahatlikla
ulagabilecegi bir yerde saklayiniz.
Cihazin montaj1, elektrik baglantis1 ve bakim
islemleri bu konuda yetkili uzman bir kisi
tarafindan iiretici firmanin talimatlarina uygun bir
sekilde yapilmalidir.
Cihazin elektrik baglantis1 “Teknik Ozellikler”
tablosunda verilen degerlere ve elektrik
semalaria uygun olarak yapilmalidir.
Uretici firma; kullanom kilavuzuna uymadan
yapilan herhangi bir islemden, yetkili teknisyenler
tarafindan yapilmayan bakim veya teknik
miidahalelerden dolayr insanlara veya esyalara
kars1 meydana gelen nihai zararlardan sorumluluk
kabul etmez.

MONTAJ

Yerlestirme

Cihazi, koku ve duman olusumunu Onlemek icin
yeterli  havalandirmanin  yapilabildigi  bir
davlumbaz altina yerlestiriniz.

Cihazi, asirt 1s1 artislarin1 6nlemek i¢in yan ve
arka duvarlardan min. 10cm uzaga yerlestiriniz.
Cihaz iizerindeki koruyucu naylonu styirarak
cikariniz. Yiizey iizerinde vyapiskan madde
artiklar1 kalirsa uygun bir ¢oziicii ile temizleyeniz
(6rnegin Henkel-Helios).

Diizgiin bir zemin iizerinde 4 adet ayarlanabilir
ayaklar1 ayarlayarak cihazi teraziye aliniz.

Cihaz eger diger cihazlarla yanyana monte
edilecekse asagidaki talimatlar takip ediniz.
Cihazlarin hat birbirine
baglanmasi (Sekil-1) :

Cihaz1 diger bir cihazin yanina yerlestirin ve
yiiksekligini aynm1 seviyede olacak sekilde
ayarlayniz.

Cihazlari, iist yan tarafinda bulunan baglanti
deliklerini kullanarak birbirine baglayiniz.

Elektrik Baglantisi

Cihaz yalnizca DIN VDE 0100 elektrik tesisati
standartlarina uygun bir sebekeye baglanmalidir.
Cihaz 380-400V 3N AC 50-60Hz sebeke gerilimi
ile beslenmelidir.

Kablo en az HO7 RN-F Kkalitesinde ve kesiti
maksimum akimui tagiyacak sekilde se¢ilmelidir.

seklinde

Cihaz ve sebeke arasmma otomat sigorta
konulmalidir.
Besleme tesisatina kagak akim  sigortasi

konulmasi tavsiye edilir.
Voltaj tolerans1 + % 10'u gegmemelidir.

TR

Cihaz mutlaka topraklanmalidir. Topraklama yeri

" dj " igarereti ile belirtilmistir.

Eger, cihazda frekans inventorii kullaniliyorsa,
cihaz enerji girisinden 6nce ( giris klemensinden)
AC/DC hassasiyetli TYPE B RCD ( kagak akim
rolesi) kullanilmalidir.”

Su Baglantisi

Soguk-sicak su girisine uygun kesitteki boru ile
baglant1 yapimiz. Su girisi 1,5 - 2,5 bar arasinda
olmalidir.

Cihaz su girisine mekanik filtre monte edilmeli ve
cihaz ic¢ine girebilecek pislik veya metal
parcaciklar filtre vasitasiyla onlenmelidir.

Son boru pargasini makinaya baglanmadan once
bir miktar su disar1 atilarak biriken pislikler
temizlenmeli ve sonra baglant1 yapilmalidir.

KULLANIM ONCESI

Elektrik sistemi kontrolii

Montaj  yapildiktan sonra, cihazt degisik
sicakliklarda calistirarak kontrol elemanlarimi ve
1siticilart kontrol ediniz.

Eger gerekirse "Olasi Problemler ve Oneriler"
kismina bakiniz.

Isil gii¢ kontrolii

Cihazin montajindan sonra ve herhangi bir bakim
faaliyeti sonrasi 1s1l giicii kontrol ediniz.

Cihazm 1s1l giicii “Teknik Ozellikler” tablosunda
verilmistir.

Ik galistirma esnasinda cihazdan bir siire duman
ve hafif koku yayilacaktir. Duman ve hafif koku
izolasyon malzemesi ve sac yiizeylerindeki yag
vb. nedenlerden meydana gelmektedir. Tehlikeli
olmayip bir siire sonra kendiliginden kesilecektir.
Cihaz ilk kullamim sirasinda 1 saat siire ile en
yiiksek caligsma derecesinde ¢alistirilmalidir.

OLASI PROBLEMLER - SEBEPLERI

Isiticilar cahismiyor

Sigortalar1 kontrol ediniz.

Elektrik ana girisi kapalidir.

Diisiik voltaj yada hatali elektrik baglantisi
yapilmustir.

Sicaklik kontrol termostadi arizalidir.
Sicaklik kontrol termostadinin arizal
nedeni ile limit termostat enerji
kapatmustir.

Isitici(lar) dogru baglanmamistir yada yanmustir.

olmasi
girigini



Sicaklik kontrolii yapilamiyor

Sicaklik kontrol termostadi arizalidir.

Isitici(lar) dogru baglanmamistir yada yanmustir.
(Arnizali 1siticiyt yenisi ile degistiriniz.)

YEDEK PARCALARIN DEGISTIRILMESI

ONEMLI : Cihazda herhangi bir bakim faaliyeti
yapmadan Once elektrik baglantisint mutlaka
kesiniz.

Isiticilar, termostat, emniyet termostadi
Cihazin kontrol panelini ¢ikarin.

Baglanti parcalarin1 sokerek pargayr yenisi ile
degistirin.

UYARI: Isiticilar degistirilirken cihaz mutlaka
sirtiisti ~ yere  yatirilmahidir.  Aksi  takdirde
ceketteki yagin bosalma tehlikesi vardir.

Su musluklar

Cihazm alt paneli ve kontrol panelini ¢ikarin.
Baglant1 pargalarim1 sokerek parcayr yenisi ile
degistirin.

KULLANIM ve BAKIM
TALIMATLARI

UYARILAR

Cihazin sicak yiizeylerine temas etmemeye
dikkat ediniz !

Kaynama noktas1 320°C olan 6zel yag sayesinde
sulu sistemde kullanilan basing emniyet siibab,
hava tahliye siibabi ve su seviye kontroliine
ihtiya¢ duyulmaz, kullanim kolaylig1 saglar.

Sulu sisteme goére 1s1y1 daha g¢abuk iletmesi ve
daha uzun siire korumasi nedeniyle enerji
tasarrufu saglar.

Cihaz endirekt 1sitma sistemine sahiptir. Yani
pisirme tanki ¢evresindeki kapali haznede(ceket)
bulunan 1s1 gecirgenligi yiiksek olan 6zel yag
1s1tict vasitasiyla 1sitilmakta ve 1simnan yag pisirme
tankindaki yiyecegi pisirmektedir.

Cihaz profesyonel kullanim i¢in tasarlanmistir ve
sadece bu konuda egitim almis kisiler tarafindan
kullanilmalidir.

Cihaz yemek pisirme amacina yoneliktir, bunun
disindaki bir amag i¢in kullanmayiniz.

Pisirme yapmadan Once tencere i¢i, sicak su ve
deterjanla temizlenip bol suyla durulanmalidir.
Pisirme tanki (tencere) icinde su yokken
asla cihaz1 cahstirmayimiz. Aksi halde asin
isinma  paslanmaz tencereyi ve diger
kisimlarimi hasara ugratacaktir.

Cihazda herhangi bir ariza meydana gelirse ana
salteri kapatarak elektrik baglantisini kesiniz.

Bakim i¢in sadece yetkili servisleri ¢agiriniz ve
orijinal yedek parca kullaniniz.

Cihaz1 kullanmaya baslamadan oOnce ozellikle
yiyeceklerin temas edecegi yiizeyleri temizleyiniz.
Is1 transfer yagimin émrii 2yildir.

Ilave emniyet elemanlar

Ceket igerisindeki yagm sicakligi maksimum
kontrol sicakligini asarsa limit termostat elektrigi
keserek kullanim giivenligi saglar. Bu durumda
cihazin ana elektrik baglantisin1 kapatarak yetkili
servise haber veriniz.

Tencere bosaltma vanasi cihazin c¢alismasi
sirasinda  istenmeden acilmalarnt  Onleyecek
yapidadir. (Bosaltma vanasini agmak i¢in vana
kontrol kolunun {iizerinde yazan talimatlara

uyunuz.)

KULLANIM
Tencereye Su Doldurulmasi
On panel altindaki bosaltma muslugunun kapali
oldugundan emin olunuz.
Ust tablada bulunan su muslugunu sicak/soguk
yone dogru ¢evirerek tencereye suyu doldurunuz.
Cihazin Cahstirilmasi
Cihazi c¢alistirmak icin termostat diigmesini
istediginiz dereceye ayarlayiniz.
0 — Kapali
100°C — Minimum sicaklik
----- — Orta sicakliklar
180°C — Maksimum sicaklik

UYARI : Cihazdan yiiksek verim alabilmek i¢in
tencere igine su doldurdugunuzda, baslangicta
termostat1 en yiiksek degere (180°C) ayarlayiniz,
su kaynadiginda istediginiz degere indiriniz.

Cihazin Kapatilmasi
Termostat diigmesini “0” konuma getiriniz.

Suyun Bosaltilmasi

On panel altindaki bosaltma muslugunu a¢mak
icin musluk kontrol kolunun {iizerinde yazan
talimatlara uyarak muslugu agimiz.

Bosaltma muslugunun altinda suyun akacagi gider
bulunmalidir.

TEMIZLIK ve BAKIM
Cihaz yiiksek basin¢h su ile yikamayiniz.
Temizlik yada bakim faaliyetine baslamadan
once cihazin elektrik baglantisim mutlaka
kesiniz.
Cihazi, her calisma giinlii sonunda 1ilik sabunlu
suya batirilmis bez ile tam sogumadin siliniz.
Cihaz ylizeyi temizlenirken asindiric igerigi olan
deterjanlar, tel fircalar gibi yiizeylerde c¢izik
yanabilecek malzemeler kullanmayiniz.



e Yukanda saydiginiz yontemlerle temizlenmeyen

yiizeyleri kimyasal ¢oziiciilerle temizleyiniz.

Eger cihaz uzun miiddet kullanilmayacaksa,
yiizeyler ince bir tabaka vazelinle kaplanmalidir.
Cihazda olagan dis1 bir durum goriilmesi halinde
yetkili servise haber veriniz. Ehliyetsiz kisilerin
cihaza miidahale etmesine asla izin vermeyiniz.

URUNLERIN KULLANIM OMRU 10 YILDIR

BOSALTMA MUSLUGU HER
HAFTA YAGLANMALI

OUTLET VALVE SHOULD BE
AILED ONCE A WEEK

OIL: PARALIQ GTE 703

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

WARNINGS
Installation, modifications and maintenance of
the appliance must be carried out by authorised
personnel in compliance with current safety
standarts.
The manufacturer declines all responsibility
for failure to comply with these obligations.
The instructions contained in this manual give
important regarding security for installing and
maintaining the appliance. The manufacturer
recommends that this manual be carefully stored
in the work zone where it can be consulted by
technicians and workers.
Electric connection of the appliance must be
according to the instructions given on the
technical data table and electric scheme.
Disrespect of the instruction given by producer
with the appliance (Use, maintenance, electric
connectin, technical data table and data plate)
may compromise the appliance safety and will
result in immediate loss of the warranty. The
manufacturer declines all responsibility for injury
or damage to persons or things, due to disrespect
of the instructions.

INSTALLATION

Positioning

Only install the appliance in well-ventilated
premises.

Position the appliance at least 10 cm from the
walls of adjacent units. This distance may be less
if the adjacent walls of units are insulated or heat
resistant.

CIHAZIN ICINDE KULLANILAN ISI TRANSFER
YAGININ KULLANIM OMRU 2 YILDIR
ISI TRANSFER YAGI MARKASTI:

TEXOL TEXOTHERM FG32

HEAT TRANSFER OIL LIFE IS 2 YEARS WHICH INSIDE
APPLIANCE

HEAT TRANSFER OIL : TEXOL TEXOTHERM FG32

GB

This appliance is not designed for built-in
installation.

Assembly

Carefully remove the protective film from the
external panels to avoid leaving any trace of glue.
Use a suitable diluent to remove any glue residue.
Level the appliance and, if necessary, adjust its
height using the adjustable feet.

Assemble the discharging tap(8) and water tap(9).
In the case of cantilever installations, refer to the
corresponding instructions.

Connection of adjacent appliances (Fig.-1)
Position the appliances next to each other and
level to the same height.

Connect the appliances using the fixing holes
drilled in the sides of the work top.

Electrical connections

The appliance is designed to operate at the
voltage indicated on the data plate.

Each appliance must be connected to the power
supply by a suitably dimensioned independent
line (the total power is indicated in the "Technical
data" table). A flexible rubber cable with
insulation specifications not lower than type H 07
RN-F must be used for connection to the
temiinals.

The length of conductors between the cable clamp
and terminals must be such that the live wires are
pulled taut before the ground wire (yellow-green)
if the cable is worked loose from the clamp.
Multi-pole main isolating switches of suitable
current ratin. (with minimum contact-breaking
distance of 3 mm) must be installed, as well as
automatic residual current switches of suitable
high sensitivity.



There should be a automate fuse between the
appliance and the network.
Voltage changes should not exceed £ %10V.

Ground connections and equipotential bonding
The appliance must be connected to the ground
circuit using the terminals marked by the symbol

1
= located next to the connection terminals.

The metal structure of all the electrical appliances
must also be connected to the ground circuit using

the terminals marked by the symbol T{L’?
located next to the earth terminals (equipotential
bonding system).

If, frequency inventor is being used in the
equipment, TYPE B RCD (residual current relay)
with AC/DC sensitivity must be used before the
equipment power inlet (from the mains block
terminals).

Water connection

Water inlet and water network should be
connected with the taps (Cold-hot). The water
inlet pressure must be set between 1,5 + 2,5 bar.
Each line (cold-hot) must be fitted with an on-off
valve. (The shutoff valves must both be located
near to the appliance, within easy reach for the
user.)

A mechanic filter should be placed between the
appliance and the taps (Cold-hot). That filter will
hold the dirt and the metal particles which cause
oxidation at the interior surface of the appliance.
Before the connnection of the last pipe to the
appliance, the dirt should be removed by
discharging some water.

START UP

Testing the electrical system

Switch on the appliance following the instructions
for use and cheek the operation of the control
devices and pan heating elements.

Test the various operating temperatures.

If necessary, consult the Troubleshooting guide to
identify the problem.

Testing the rated thermal power

Always cheek the thermal power of the appliance
after installation and following maintenance
work.

The rated thermal power is indicated in the
"Technical data" table.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
The pan heating elements do not heat up
Check the fuses.
Main power switch not ON.
Low voltage or incorrect electrical connection.
Temperature control thermostat faulty.
Main temperature control thermostat faulty,
causing the safety thermostat to cut in (reset).
One or more heating elements incorrectly
connected or burnt out (replace faulty heating
element).

Difficult or
control
Temperature control thermostat faulty.

One or more heating elements incorrectly
connected or burnt out (replace faulty heating
element).

unsuccessful temperature

REPLACEMENT OF SPARE PARTS

IMPORTANT Before carrying out
maintenance work or repairs, disconnect the
appliance from the power supply at the
isolating switch.

Pan heating elements

Remove the front panel and control panel.
Disconnect and remove the faulty heating
element. Replace the part.

WARNING : When you want to change the
heating elements please turn appliance on back
panel and tap should be on top otherwise you can
have serios oil leakege problem.

Thermostat, Safety thermostat

Remove the front panel and control panel.

Detach and disconnect the thermostat or safety
thermostat and remove. Replace the part.

Pan water filler taps
Remove the knobs on the control panel and detach
the control panel. Disconnect the part and replace.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND
MAINTENANCE

WARNINGS

Beware of the appliance's hot surfaces!

The pan is heated indirectly; i.e. diathermal oil is
heated, which is contained in a cavity surrounding
the tank.

The appliance is intended for professional use and
must be used by trained personnel.

It is intended for cooking food. Any other use of
the pan is considered to be incorrect.



IMPORTANT Do not operate the burner if the
pan has no water in it. Otherwise, stainless
steel pan and the other parts of the appliance
may be damaged because of over heating.

In the event of fault, disconnect the electric
connection of the appliance.

For repair, only use authorised service centres and
original spare parts.

Before using the appliance, carefully clean all the
surfaces which will come into contact with food.

Additional safety devices

The appliances are equipped with :

A safety thermostat that cuts off the electrical
power supply to the heating elements if the main
thermostat malfunctions, causing the diathermal
oil in the pan jacket to exceed the maximum
temperature control limit. If this problem persists,
disconnect the appliance from the electrical power
supply and contact a service engineer.

A pan discharging tap with automatic locking
device in closed position to avoid accidental
opening of the cock during operation (in order to
drain the pan, lift the tap control lever and pull
forward).

Heat transfer oil life 2 years.

USE
Filling the boiling pan
Close the pan discharging tap at bottom of front
panel. (No:8)
Open the water filler tap knobs (No:5 and 6 for
9SE100 and No:9 for 7SE050) and fill the pan.
IMPORTANT : Never heat the boiling pan
when it is empty.
Water softness in the jacket must be max. 7°F.

Turning on the boiling pan

To heat the pan (ON indicator illuminated),
simply turn the temperature (thermostat) control
knob (No:1) to the required position.

0 — Off
100°C — Minimum temperature
----- — Intermediate temperatures

180°C — Maksimum temperature
IMPORTANT If you want to get more
efficiency from appliance when you filled pan
with water, firstly set the thermostat to highest
temperature (180°C), when the water boiled ,
degrease the temperature to requested value.

Turning off the boiling pan

To switch off the pan (indicator extinguished),
simply turn the thermostat control knob (No:1) to
6‘07,.

Emptying the boiling pan

Open the pan discharging tap (4). (with protection
against being accidentally opened).

Ensure that a screened sump with a trap is
available on the floor.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
Do not wash the appliance with water jets.
Before cleaning the appliance, disconnect the
electrical power supply.
Ensure that the water in the system does not
contain or circulate any ferrous residues. If these
are deposited on the base of the pan, they can
produce serious corrosion.
Clean the stainless steel surfaces daily with water
and ordinary non-abrasive detergents, rinse well
and dry carefully. Do not use steel wool or
products containing chlorine.
Do not use sharp objects which can scratch and
damage steel or coated surfaces.
Do not use corrosive products to clean the floor
under the appliance.
If the equipment will not be operated for a long
time, apply a thin layer of vaseline on the
stainless steel surfaces of the appiance and it
should stay in a properly ventilated room.
In case of any failure at the appliance, call the
authorized technical service. The appliance
should be examined by professional technical
staff.

EXPIRY TIME IS 10 YEARS

NHCTPYKIUA 11O MOHTAXY

OIIMCAHHUE

I/IHCTPYKLII/II/I AaHHOI'0 PYKOBOJACTBA COJACPKAT
BaXXHBIC CBCACHHUS I10 TCXHUKEC 06e30macHOCTH npu

RU

MOHTaXe, JKCIUTyaTalluy, OYHCTKU u
TexoOciaykuBaHuu mnpudopa. B cBs3u ¢ 3TuM,
XpaHUTE PYKOBOJACTBO B JIETKOJOCTYITHOM MECTE
JUTS TIOJIB30BATEIN U TEXHUYECKOTO COTPYIHMKA.



e MoHTax, MIPOIEAYPhI MO IKITFOUECHUS
JNEKTPUIECKUX COSIMHEHUN M TeXOOCTYKUBAHU
JOJDKHBI  BBITIONHATHCA — KBATH(HUIIMPOBAHHBIM

COTPYHUKOM B COOTBETCTBHH C WHCTPYKIHSIMHU
(hUPMBI-TIPOU3BOUTETIA.

ITonkntoueHne  AIEKTPUUECKUX  COCUHEHUH
HEOOXOJMMO BBIIOJIHUTH B COOTBETCTBHU C

JNIEKTPUYCCKHUMH  CXEMaMH H  [apaMeTpamH,
YKa3aHHBIMH B Ta0IIIe "TexHudeckue
XapaKTEePUCTHKHN".

[IpomsBognTens HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTH B
OTHOIIIEHUH KOHEYHBIX MaTePHATBHBIX YOBITKOB H
(M3UYeCKuX TIOBPEXKICHWH, BO3HUKAOIINX B
pe3yJibTaTte KaKHAX-TTHO0 JICUCTBUH,
MMPOTHUBOPEYANTUX PEKOMEHAANNIAM PYKOBOJCTBA
M0 JKCIUTyaTaIlly, TEXHUIECKOTO OOCTYXKUBAHUS

NnIn peMOHTa, BBIITIOJTHCHHOT'O
HCYHOJIHOMO‘-IeHHHMI/I TCXHUYCCKUMHN
COprIIHI/IKaMI/I.
MOHTAX
Pazmeienue

C nensio mpeaynpexacHus 00pa3oBaHus AbIMa U

3amaxa, TOMECTUTe TPHOOP TIOA  BBITSDKKOM,
CITIOCOOHO obecreunTsh JIOCTAaTOYHYIO
BEHTHJISIIUIO.

C uenmpl0  TpPeAYNPEXICHHS  YPE3MEPHOTO

HarpeBa, TIOMECTUTE YCTPOWCTBO Ha PaCCTOSHUHU
He meree 10 cM oT OOKOBOI 1 3aAHEH CTEHBI.
CHUMUTE 3alIUTHYIO TOJMITIIICHOBYIO IUICHKY.
OunctuTe OCTAaTKM  KJIESIIETO BEIIeCTBA C
MOBEpXHOCTEHl  mpubopa  COOTBETCTBYIOLIUM
pactBopureneM (Hanpumep, Henkel-Helios).
[TomectuTe TprOOp HA POBHOW IMOBEPXHOCTH H
BEIPOBHSINTE TPH TOMOIU 4 peryaupyeMbIx
HOXEK.

YcraHoBUTE HA MECTO CIIMBHOU KpaH “8” W KpaH
3aIlOTHEHUS BOJIOH “9”.

Ecmun npubop ycranaBmmBaeTcss 60k 0 OOK ¢
IpYyTMMHA  TpuOOpamMH,  BBIIIOJHUTE  HUXKE
YKa3aHHBIE HHCTPYKITUH.

Iloncoenunenue npudOpPoB APyr K APYry B
Buje Juunu (Cxema-1):

[MomecTute mpubOp psIOM ¢ ApyruM NpruOOpOM U
OTPETYIIUPYHTE BBICOTY TaKUM OOpa3oM, YTOOBI
BBICOTA HpI/I60pOB COoBITIagajia.

Hcnone3yss  coequHUTENbHBIE OTBEPCTHS  Ha
BepxHell  OOKOBOH  TMOBEPXHOCTH  TpubOpa,
COCIUHUTE MPHUOOPHI IPYT C APYTOM.
JJIeKTPUYECKHE COeINHEHUS

OO0s13aTeILHBIM YCIIOBHEM SIBJISIETCSI
MMOIKIIIOYECHIE mpubopa K  3JEKTPOCETH,

oTBevaromieit TpedboBanusm cranmapra DIN VDE
0100 xacaTeIbHO AIEKTPOOOOPYTOBAHUS.
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IMpubGop moaKiIOYaeTCA K  DJIEKTPOCETH C
HanpsbkeaueM  380-400B 3H mepem.toka 50-
60T

KagecTtBo cuiaoBoro kabenst JOKHO OBITH HE
ke tuna HO7 RN-F, ceuenne xabemnst JOKHO

obecrieynBaTh MaKCHMaJbHYIO IPOBOJAMMOCTD
TOKa.

Ha mmanm mexnay mpuOoOpoM H 3IEKTPOCETHIO
YCTaHaBIUBAETCS aBTOMAaTHYECKOe
MPEeIOXPaHUTEIHHOE YCTPOHCTRO.

Ha gwHWM oSnexkTponuTaHust pEeKOMEHAYETCS

YCTaHOBUTH YCTPOHCTBO 3aIIUTHOTO OTKJIFOUEHUS,
cpabaTBIBAIONIETO B CIy4ae BO3MOXKHOH YTEUKH
JNEKTPOTOKA.

[lepemagsr HanpsOKEHUST HE JODKHBI MPEBBIIIATH
£ 10%.

Ob6s13aTenBEHO BBITIOJTHHUTE 3a3eMIICHUE
ycTpoiicTBa. MecTo MOJKIIOYEHUS MPOBOJIA
3a3eMJICHHUS YKa3aHO 3HAKoM " dj "
IMoaxarouenue BOALI

Bremonnaure MTOIKITFOYEHE TpYyOBI
COOTBETCTBYIOIIETO  CEUEHUS K  BXOZHOMY
OTBEPCTHUIO I  XOJIOJHOM-TOpSAYEd  BOIBI.

JlaBneHne BOABI HAa BXONE JOKHO OBITh B
npenenax 1,5 - 2,5 6ap.

Ha Bxome Bompl B mpubop HE0OXOAMMO
YCTAaHOBUTh  MeXaHW4decKud  ¢uibTp. llpm
TTOMOTITH ¢unpTpa MpeTyTpPeXIaeTCs
MIPOHUKHOBEHHE TPSA3M M METAJUIMYECKUX HaCTHI]
BHYTpPBH pudopa.

Ilepen noacoenuHeHWEM MOCIEIHEN  YacTu
TpyOOIIpOBOZa HEOOXOAMMO CIUTH HEKOTOPOE
KOJIMYECTBO BOMBI, YAAJSAS CKOMHBIIYIO TPS3b, U
MTOCIIE 3TOTO BBIMTOIHUTH MOAKITIOUYEHHE.

IHEPEJI HAYAJIOM SKCIINIYATALLUA

KoHTpOJIb 3J1eKTPUYeCKO CHCTEeMbI

IMocne  3aBepiieHMs  MOHTaXa, TPOBEPHTE
HarpeBaTeNbHbIE  JJEMEHTHI W DIIEMEHTHI
yIpaBJICHHUsI TyTeM BKIIOYCHUS NpUOOpa IpH
Pa3INYHBIX TEMIIepaTypax.

B cimygae HeobxoamMocTH 00paTUTECh K pa3eity
"Bo3MOKHBIE HEHUCIPABHOCTH W PEKOMEHIAIINH
10 YCTpaHEeHHIO".

IIpoBepka Ten10Boil MOIHOCTH

[TpoBepbTe TEMIOBYIO MOIIHOCTH IpuOOpa mocie
3aBEpIICHUS MOHTaXa U JIOOBIX TNpOLEAyp
Texo0cIyKuBaHus mpudopa.

TennoBast MOLTHOCTD ITPUOOpa yKa3zaHa B TabHIIe
"TexHUYECKUE XapaKTEPUCTHKN".

Bo BpemMs mepBoro BKJIIOYEHUSI B TEUCHHUE
HEKOTOPOTO MEpPHOoja BPEMEHHU MPUOOP BBIACISACT
JICTKUH AbIM M 3amaxX. J[pIM M JIeTkui 3amax
BO3HHKAIOT B PE3YJIbTATE HArpeBa U30JISILIIOHHOTO



Marepuaia, Macia Ha METaTUIEeCKON
MMOBEPXHOCTH U T.II. MPUYHH. J[aHHOE SBIEHHE HE
MPENCTaBIsIeT OMacHOCTh U CaMOCTOSITENbHO
MCYE3aeT CITyCTS HEKOTOPOE BPEMH.

Bo Bpems mepBoro BKIIOUEHHS oOOecreybTe
pabory mpubopa B TedeHHe 1 waca mpu camoi
BBICOKOH paboueii TeMIiepaType.

BO3MOKHBIE HEUCITPABHOCTH -
ITPUYUHBI

He padoTaloT HarpeBaTe/ibHbIE 3JIEMEHTbI
IIpoBepbTe NpenoxpaHUTEILHOE YCTPOUCTBO.
BrIximrodeH riaBHBIA BRIKIIIOYATENb TPHOOpAa.
Huzkoe HanpshkeHwe Wik HEMPaBUILHOE
MOIKITIOUEHHE IEKTPOCOSTUHEHNN.

Heuncnpasen TepMocTat KOHTPOJIS TEMIIEPATYPHI
Harpesa.

BBuny HemcmpaBHOCTH TepMocTaTta KOHTPOJIS
TeMIIepaTypbl HarpeBa cpaboTan MpeaeTbHbII
TEPMOCTAT, OTKJIIOUMB AIIEKTPONIUTaHUE TPHOOPA.
HenpasunsHoe MTOIKJTFOYEHIE WIH
HEHCIIPaBHOCTh HarpeBaTeIbHOTO(bIX)
aneMeHTa(oB).

HeB03MO:KHO ynpaBjieHHe TeMIlepaTypou

Harpesa.

HeucnpaBeH TepMocTaT KOHTPOJIS TEMIIEPaTyPhI
Harpesa.

HenpasunbsHoe MOAKITIOUYCHUE WIH
HEUCTPABHOCTh HarpeBaTeIbHOTO(BIX)
aeMeHTa(oB). (3amenute HEUCIIPaBHBII

HaneBaTeJ'ILHbIﬁ 3J'ICMCHT.)

3AMEHA 3ATIIACHBIX YACTEM

BAXKHO: O0s13aTeNBLHO OTKJIFOUHUTE
AJIEKTPONMTAHUE TIPUOOpa TIepe ] HayaIloM JIF000i
MPOLEAYPHI TEXOOCTYKUBAHHMSL.

HarpeBaresbHble 3JIEeMeHTbI, TEPMOCTAT,
Npea0XPaHUTEIbHBIA TEPMOCTAT

CHUMUTE TTaHETb YIIPABJICHUS U HUKHIOIO TTaHEINb
pubopa.

CHUMHUTE HEHWCNpaBHYI0 4YacTh, OTCOEJAMHUB
COEIUHHUTENbHBIE DJIEMEHTHI, U 3aMEHHTE HOBOW
3alacHOU YacThIO.

HPEAYIIPEXIEHUE: 3ameny
HarpeBaTeNbHBIX JJIEMEHTOB npudopa
BBITIOJTHSITE, TIOJIOKWB TPHOOp 3a7HEH CTECHKOMH
BBepX. B mpoTHBHOM citydae, IMeeTCsl OTTaCHOCTb
BBITEKaHMUS Maciia, COAEPIKAIIErocs B KOXKyXe
KOTJIa.
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Boasinbie KpaHbl

CHUMUTE TaHe b YIPaBICHUS U HHKHIOK MaHEIb
pubopa.

CHUMUTE HCHCIPaBHYH 4YacTh, OTCOCIAMHHUB
COEIUMHNTEILHBIE DJIEMEHTHI, M 3aMEHHUTE HOBOM
3amacHOM JacThIO.

NHCTPYKIHUH ITO
IKCIIVIYATALIUU n
TEXOBCJYKUBAHUIO

MNPEAYIIPEXXJIEHUA

He mpuxacaiiTech K ropsiumM NOBEPXHOCTAM
npuodopa!

Bnaromaps ocobomy Mmaciy, TOYKa KHIICHUS
xortoporo cocrasiser 320°C, naHHas cuctema He
HYX/TaeTCsI B UCTIOJIb30BaHUN
MPEIOXPAaHUTEIILHOTO KiTallaHa JaBJICHHUs, KIarmaH
OTBOJIa BO3JlyXa M KOHTPOIS YPOBHS BOJBI,
HEOOXOIUMBIE JITISI CHCTEM C BOJIOH, U TEM CaMbIM
obecrieunBaeTcsi ~ TPOCTOTA  HCIOJIL30BAHUS
pubopa.

braromapst 6oee OBICTPON TEIIOMPOBOAMMOCTH
u Ooyiee JIUTEIBHOMY COXPAHEHUIO TeIlia TI0
CPaBHEHHIO C CHUCTEMOW Ha 0a3e BOJBI, JaHHAsS

cucTema obecreunBaeT 9KOHOMUIO
ANEKTPOIHEPTUH.
[Ipubop wMeeT KOCBEHHBIM THIT Harpesa.

JIpyruMu CIIOBaMH, HarpeBaTelbHbIC 3IIEMEHTHI
OCYIIECTBIISIFOT ~ HArpeB  0coboro  Maca,
3aKJIFOYEHHOTO B OOMIMBKY(KOXYX) 3aKPBITOTO
KOHTypa, IO TMEepUMeTpy BapouyHoro Oaka, W

Omarojmaps TemImepaType Harperoro Macia
OCYIIECTBISIETCS ~ MPHUTOTOBJICHWE MHUINA B
BapOYHOM Oaxe.

YerpoiicTBo MpeHa3HAYEHO TS

po(eCCHOHANBHOTO HCHONB30BAHUS H JIOJDKHO
UCTIONIB30BAThCS TOJBKO JIMIIAMH, MPOLIECIIINMA
COOTBETCTBYIOIIIEE OOyIEHHE.

[Mpubop mpenHasHaueH I TNPHUTOTOBIICHHS
MUATE. 3ampemaeTcs MCIoIb30BaTh NpHOOp B
KaKuX-JTH00 APYTUX IEISIX.

ITepen HayajioM BapKu BHYTPEHHIOIO
MOBEPXHOCTh KOTJIa OYMINAIOT TOpsiYeil BOJOM U
MOIOIINM CPEJICTBOM U CHOJIACKHBAIOT OOMIBHBIM
KOJIMYECTBOM BOJIBL.

Kareropuyeckn 3ampemaercss BKJIYATh
npudop ¢ BApOYHbLIM 0akoOM(KOTJIOM) 0e3
BOAbl. B mpoTUBHOM ciyuyae, Ype3MepHbIi
Harpes MOZKeT cTaTh NPUYUHON
NMOBPEKICHUS HepKaBellled MOBEPXHOCTH
KOTJIa M IPYrUX Yacreil npudopa.



B ciydae BO3HUKHOBEHUSA KaKOH-Tn00
HEUCTPaBHOCTH mpudopa, OTKJTIOUNTE
ANEKTPONHUTAaHUE TPUOOpa TIPH MTOMOIIH TIIABHOTO
BBIKJTIOYATETIS.

[To Bompocam TexoOcTyXMBaHUS OOpaIanTech
TOJIBKO B  YIIOJIHOMOYEHHYIO TEXCIyXkO0y U
WCTIONB3YHTE TOMBKO OPUTHHAIBHBIE 3aIT9acTH.
Ilepen HawyamoM WCMONB30BAHUS  TIIATENHHO
OYHCTHTE BCE MOBEPXHOCTH NMPHUOOpPA, UMEIOIIHE
KOHTAKT C MMUIIEBBIMU TPOIYKTaMH.

JlONOJIHUTEJIBHBIH  NPeI0XPAHUTENbHbIN
3JI€MEHT:
Hp e,[[eJ'H:HI:IfI TCpMOCTAT OTKJIFOYHUT

AJNIEKTPONMTAHUE MPUOOpPA B CITydae MPEBBINICHUS
MaKCHMaJbHOTO ypPOBHsI HarpeBa Maciia BHYTPH
KOXyXa M TeM CaMbIM O0ECIICYUT Oe30TaCHOCTH
JKCIUTyaTanmu  npubopa. B 3ToM  ciywae
OTKJIFOUUTE TJIABHBIM BBIKJIIOYATENh MpHOOpa H
pouHGOPMUPYHITE YIOJTHOMOYEHHYIO
TEXCIyXO0Yy.

Kouctpykius CIIMBHOT'O KpaHa KOTJIa
MPeIyCMAaTPUBACT HCKIIFOUCHUE HEXKEIATeIbHOTO
OTKPHITHS ~BO  BpeMs  paboTel  mpubopa.
(OTKpBITHE CIMBHOTO KpaHa BBIMTOJIHACTCS MMyTeM
MmojgbeMa KOHTPOJIBHOTO  phlyara KpaHa |
MOBOPOTA €T0 0 YACOBOU CTPEIKE).

MAacCJISHBIA TEIIOHOCHUTEND KU3Hb 2 JIET.

IKCIVIYATALIUA
3amoJiHeHHe KOTJIa BOAOH
VYbenurecs, 4To 3aKpHIT CIMBHON KpaH “8” BHU3Y
nepeaHel manenu.
BxrounTe KHONKH XOJOIHOM U Topsyell BOABI
“5” m “6” u 3anmoaHUTe KOTed Bomol. (B momenu
7SE050 KOHTPOJIb BOJIBI BBITIOJTHSIETCSI
MOCPENICTBOM KpaHa HANOJIHEHUS BOAbI “9”)

Bxuirouenue npudopa
Bxiiouenne mnpubopa OCyIIECTBISICTCS ITyTEM
YCTAaHOBKM PY4YKH peryistopa Tepmoctara (1) Ha
XKeJlaeMylo TeMIepaTypy Harpesa.
0 — BrIknrodeHo
100°C — MuHuMaibHas TEMIIEPATypa
Harpesa
— CpenHue BeTUYUHbBI
TeMIIepaTyphl HarpeBa
180°C — MakcumaibHas TeMIeparypa
Harpesa

HPEAYIIPEXXKAEHUE : Bricokas
MIPOU3BOANTEILHOCTE TIpHOOpa OOeCreInBaCTCs
CIEIyIOIUM 00pa3oM: 3alloHUTE BOIY BHYTPb
KOTJIa, YCTaHOBHUTE MEPBOHAYAIBHO PETYISTOP
TepMocTaTa Ha CaMblid BEICOKHI YpOBEHb Harpena
(180°C), mocne 3aKMIAHUSEKIIOUMTE TEPMOCTAT
Ha )KEeJaeMyIo TEMIepaTypy.

Otkarouyenne npudopa
Pyuky perynaropa TepMmocTara NEpEKIIOUYHUTE B
nonoxxenue "0".

CJauB BoabI

I[TogHUMHUTE KOHTPOJIBHBIM pbhIYar CIUBHOTO

KpaHa BHU3Y TEpeAHEN MaHeNld U MOBEPHUTE €ro

110 YaCOBOM CTpEJIKE.

I[lomr  cAuBHBIM  KpaHOM  TIPEIYyCMOTpHUTE

KaHaJTN3aI[MOHHOE OTBEPCTHE ISl CIIMBA BOJBI.
OYUCTKA u TEXOBCJIIY’ KUBAHUE

He ouumaiite mnpubGop cTpyeili BoAbI MO

AaBJeHHEM.

Ilepen HayajoM OYHCTKH WJIH MpoUEAyp

TeX00CTy:)KMBaHUA 0053aTeJbHO OTKJIYUTE

3JIeKTPONUTAHNe Npulopa.

B xonme kaxmoro pabodero AHS, IO MOIHOTO

OXJXICHHUSI TPUOOpa, BBIIOJHATE OYUCTKY

nmpubopa  TPSIMKOH, CMOUYECHHONH B  TEIUIOU

MBUILHOM BOJE.

Bo Bpems oumnctkm mpubopa HE HCIHOJB3YHUTE

abpasvBHbBIE MOIOIIUE CPEACTBA, METAIITMYECKHE

IIETKH | T.II. MATEPHUAJIBI, CIOCOOHBIE MOIapanaTh

TTOBEPXHOCTH TIpHOOpA.

[ToBepxHOCTH, OYHMCTKY KOTOPBIX HEBO3MOXKHO

BBITIOJTHUTD BBIIIIEYKa3aHHBIMU METOJIaMH,
OYHUCTHTE npu TTOMOIITH XUMHYECKUX
pacTBOpUTEIIEH.

Ecmm ycTpoiictBo He OyAeT HCIONB30BAaTHCS B
TEUYEHHE JUTUTENHHOTO BPEMEHH, BCE TOBEPXHOCTH
MTOKPBIBAIOTCS TOHKUM CJIOEM Ba3eJIHHA.

B ciydae BBIABNIEHUS KaKUX-INOO Ype3BBIYANHBIX
COCTOSIHMH O0OPYIOBaHHUs, IPOUH(POPMHUPYITE
YIIOJITHOMOYCHHYIO CIYKO0y TeX0OCTy)KUBaHHMS.
He paspemiaiite HEYNOJIHOMOYEHHBIM JIMIIAM
BBITIOTTHSTD PEMOHT u MOIN(HUKAIIHATO
060pyIOBaHUSI.

CPOK CJIYKXBbI ObOPYJTOBAHMUAI - 10 JIET.
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CERTIFICATE ;o

of product conformity
Certificate NO : 2024-PTC-5401
PTC Technical Inspection and Certification o s
ATTESTATION OF COMPLIANCE
(UYGUNLUK ONAY1)

By examining the technical files and test reports, it has been determined that the specified product complieS*Wwith th
2006/42/EC Machinery Safety Regulation published by the European Union Technical Commission and the 2014/35/EU
LVD Directive Regulation.

Teknik dosya ve test raporlar incelenerek belirtilen trtinin Avrupa Birligi Teknik Komisyonu tarafindan yayimlanan
2006/42/AT Makina Emniyeti Yénetmelidine ve 2014/35/AB LVD Direktifi Yénetmeligine uygunlugu saptanmisgtir.

Manufacturer (Uretici) : INOKSAN MUTFAK SAN. VE TiC. A.S.
Isiktepe OSB Mahallesi, Eflatun Cadde No:9 16215 Niliifer / BURSA / TURKEY

Applicant (Bagvuru Sahibi) : INOKSAN MUTFAK SAN. VE TiC. A.S.

Isiktepe OSB Mahallesi, Eflatun Cadde No:9 16215 Niliifer / BURSA / TURKEY
Product (Uriin) : ELEKTRIKLIi KAYNATMA TENCERESI / ELECTRIC BOILING PAN

Trademark (Marka) : INOKSAN

Type / Model (Tip / Model) : 9RE25 ~ 7SE05,9SE10,9SE15,7SE05M,9SE10M,9SE15M
Test Report No (Test Rapor Nu) : 2024-PTC-3364-9

Base of Attestation (Onay Dayanagi) : TS EN 60204-1:2018

ID NO : 2612019

PI'C

AN 1S W MOLCALATEINOE LI 511

CERTIFIED

The certificate is issued after testing o s) and/or audit of the technical documentation and confirms
that the tested product complies with the essentlal protection requirements of the mentioned directives on a voluntary
basis.

Sertifika, belirtilen GriinGn/irinlerin test edilmesinden ve/veya teknik dokiimantasyonun denetlenmesinden sonra verilir
ve test edilen driindn, belirtilen direktiflerin zorunlu koruma sartlarina génuillii olarak uygun oldugunu onaylar.

The referred technical file(s) shows that the product complies with standard(s) recognized as giving presumption of
compliance with the essential requirements listed EU Directive(s) above,other relevant Directives and standarts have
to be observed. This attestation does not abrogate the compulsory obligation of the manufacturer to issue the
declaration of conformity.

Diger ilgili standartlara ve direktiflere uyulmalidir. Bu onay Ureticinin uygunluk beyani diizenleme zorunlulugunu
ortadan kaldirmaz. Referans teknik dosya ile Griiniin yukarida belirtilen AT Direktiflerinin temel gereklerine uygunlugu
kabul edilir.

Date / Tarih : 21/10/2024 TGV e Relgionditaan Nc Ltd. st
Date of Issue / Basim Tarihi : 21/10/2024

Expiry to/ -e Kadar Gegerli : 21/10/2025

PTC Ornek Mah. Udi Hasanbey Sok. No: 31
Reis Plaza Atagehir /ISTANBUL

Orun Test ve Belgelendirme Tel: +0(216) 393 32 32 5
San.Tic.Ltd.Sti info@ptctesting.com ~ www.ptctesting.com



	0L1011M: 10 levels GN 1/1 manual COMBI oven
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	Four manuel MIXTE 10 niveaux GN 1/1
	Cooking modes
	Convection 50°C – 270°C / Mixed 50°C – 270° C / Steaming with direct injection 100°C – 120°C / Steaming with steam generator (optional) 50°C - 120°C
	Modalità di cottura
	Convezione 50°C – 270°C / Misto combinato 50°C – 270° C / Vapore diretto 100°C – 120°C / Vapore con generatore di vapore (opzionale) 50°C – 120°C
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